

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  COLORADO  2 E. 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Appeal from Judgment of the  District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado  Honorable Peter Michaelson  Case No. 2021CV31592</p>	
<p><b>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</b> AMY F. DEAN, DONNER  E. DEAN, JR., MERRYL LEARNED, and JOHN  R. WALLS, JR.,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendants- Appellants:</b> STEPHANIE CASEY,  TREVOR CASEY, WENDY BROCKMAN, and  CLIFTON M. BROCKMAN, JR.</p> <p><b>Third-Party Judgment Debtor-Appellants:</b>  MARK COHEN; MARK COHEN, J.D., LL.M., a  Professional Corporation</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Counsel for MARK COHEN; MARK COHEN,  J.D., LL.M., A Professional Corporation:  Andrew J. Felser, #21156  GLADE VOOGT LOPEZ SMITH FELSER, PC  1800 Gaylord Street  Denver, CO 80206  Telephone: 303-861-5300  Email: afelser@cityparklegal.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023CA721</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF MARK COHEN and MARK COHEN, J.D., LL.M., A  PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION</p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Intimidation at Trial .....	2
B. Court Exacts Punishment Without a Hearing .....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
1. The district court erred in finding that the Brockmans’ counterclaim and their affirmative defenses were frivolous and vexatious.	
2. The trial court abused its discretion by prejudging the propriety of sanctions and imposing them without an opportunity to be heard.	
V. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Obeslo v. Empower Capital Mgmt., LLC, Nos. 22-1291, 22-1292,</i> 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28812 (10th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	2
--	---

### STATE CASES

<i>In re Marriage of Eggert, App.2002,</i> 53 P.3d 794.....	8
<i>Anderson v. Pursell (In re Application for Water Rights of Anderson),</i> 244 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Rinker v. Colina-Lee,</i> 452 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2019) .....	11
<i>Munoz v. Measner,</i> 247 P.3d 1031 (Colo. 2011) .....	13
<i>Irwin v. Elam Constr., Inc.,</i> 793 P.2d 609 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	13
<i>Wesley v. Newland,</i> 505 P.3d 318 (Colo. App. 2021) .....	14
<i>Geer v. Stathopoulos,</i> 309 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1957).....	14
<i>Whiteside v. Smith,</i> 67 P.3d 1240 (Colo. 2003).....	14
<i>J.D. Padilla &amp; JDP, LLC v. Ghuman,</i> 183 P.3d 653 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Aldrich</i> 945 P.2d 1370 (Colo. 1997) .....	16

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Title 28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	2
------------------------------	---

**STATE STATUTES**

Colorado

Colo. C.R.S. § 13-17-102..... 1  
Colo. C.R.S. § 13-17-103..... 1, 13  
Colo. C.R.S. § 13-17-102(4).....8, 11, 12  
Colo. C.R.S. Section 13-17-102..... 12  
Colo. C.R.S. § 13-17-103(f)..... 15

**STATE RULES**

Colorado Appellate Court

Rule 28 ..... ii  
Rule 32 ..... ii

Colorado Civil Procedure

Rule 121 ..... 8
